

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2016-0286 Version: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/13/2016 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 7/25/2016

Enactment date: 8/4/2016 Enactment #: 18323

Title: AN ORDINANCE creating funds relating to county roads; amending Ordinance 17527, Section 160,

and K.C.C. 4A.200.650, and adding new sections to K.C.C. chapter 4A200.

Sponsors: Dave Upthegrove

Indexes: Funds, Roads

Code sections: 4A.200 - .

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18323.pdf, 2. 2016-0286 legislative review form.pdf, 3. 2016-0286 Fiscal Note 1.pdf, 4.

2016-0286 Fiscal Note 2.pdf, 5. 2016-0286 transmittal letter.docx, 6. 2016-

0286_SR_Road_Funds.docx, 7. 2016-0286_ATT5_AMD_S1 final.docx, 8. 2016-0286_ATT6_AMD_T1

final.docx, 9. 2016-0286_Revised SR_Road_Funds.docx

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/25/2016	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
7/25/2016	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
7/13/2016	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
6/13/2016	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 07/13/2016

AN ORDINANCE creating funds relating to county roads; amending Ordinance

17527, Section 160, and K.C.C. 4A.200.650, and adding new sections to K.C.C.

chapter 4A200.

PREAMBLE:

The roads services division constructs and maintains roads, bridges and related infrastructure in unincorporated King County. The division proposes to create two new capital funds to enhance the transparency of fund management and facilitate compliance with reporting requirements for first use in the 2017/2018 biennial budget.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

<u>NEW SECTION 1.</u> There is hereby added to K.C.C. chapter 4A.200 a new section to read as follows:

- A. There is hereby created the county road construction fund.
- B. The fund is a first tier fund. It is a capital projects fund.
- C. The director of the department of transportation shall be the manager of the fund.
- D. All receipts from transfers from the roads operating fund, bond proceeds, grants and other revenues for road division construction projects shall be deposited in the fund.

<u>NEW SECTION. SECTION 2.</u> There is hereby added to K.C.C. chapter 4A.200 a new section to read as follows:

- A. There is hereby created the county road major maintenance fund.
- B. The fund is a first tier fund. It is a capital projects fund.
- C. The director of the department of transportation shall be the manager of the fund.
- D. All receipts from transfers from the roads operating fund, bond proceeds, grants and other revenues for county road preservation and major maintenance projects with an appropriation shall be deposited in the fund.

SECTION 3. Sections 1 and 2 of this ordinance apply to appropriations first approved in the 2017/2018 biennial appropriations ordinance or later.

SECTION 4. Ordinance 17527, Section 160, and K.C.C. 4A.200.650 are each hereby amended to read as follows:

- A. There is hereby created a roads capital fund.
- B. The fund is a first tier fund. It is a capital projects fund.
- C. The director of the department of transportation shall be the manager of the fund.
- D. All receipts from transfers from the roads operating fund, bond proceeds, grants and other revenues for roads division projects with an appropriation approved before the effective date of 2017/2018 biennial

File #: 2016-0286, Version: 2

appropriations ordinance shall be deposited in the fund.